The Company and the Group are exposed to cash flow risk that may arise from any future change in floating

interest rates that will positively or negatively divert cash inflows and / or outflows associated with assets and /

or liabilities her. Below is an analytical table showing the impact on earnings as of 31 December 2017 in the case

of an increase / decrease in interest rates by 100 basis points (1%).

As at 31 December 2017, the Group's net profit / (loss) and net worth would have been € 63 lower / higher if the

euro-denominated lending rates were 100 basis points lower / higher, with the other variables remaining stable.

This would be mainly due to the higher / lower financial costs for bank borrowing with a floating rate in euro.

The Company does not have a loan so it does not address the specific risk.

Consequently, the overall net effect of interest rates on deposits and loans on the after-tax results of the

Company would have been € 5 (€ 44 for the group) lower / higher if its interest rates in euro were 100 basis

points lower / higher , with the other variables remaining constant.

 Interest rate  risk

 +100 bps -100 bps

 Earnings before tax Earnings before tax

 The Group Company The Group Company

Financial assets

Cash equivalents
27 7 (27) (7)

Influence before tax
27 7 (27) (7)

Income Tax 29%
(8) (2) 8 2

Total influence
19 5 (19) (5)

14

Financial liabilities

Loans
(89) - 89 -

Influence before tax
(89) - 89 -

Income Tax 26%
26 - (26) -

Total influence
(63) - 63 -

Total Net Influence
(44) 5 44 (5)

- Liquidity risk

The management of liquidity risk includes both existence of enough cash and cash equivalents and the

reassurance of credit standing through approved financing terms. The table below analyses the company's

obligations, based on the remaining contractual duration at the date of the balance sheet in discounted bills with

an average interest rate, as it was formed during Year 2017.

The Group

December 31
st
, 2017

< 1 year 1-2 years 2-5 years > 5 years

Borrowings 2.252 2.273 4.090 424

Liabilities 129 - - -

Total 2.381 2273 4090 424

The Company

December 31st, 2017